Public Document Pack

HAMBLETON

AGENDA

Committee Administrator:  Democratic Services Officer (01609 767015)

Wednesday, 23 August 2017

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting LICENSING AND APPEALS HEARINGS PANEL

Date Friday, 1 September 2017

Time 9.30 am

Venue Main Committee Room, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.

Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors

P Bardon K G Hardisty
M A Barningham

Other Members of the Council for information



AGENDA

Page No
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE 3-32

LICENCE - MR JAMES ARMSTRONG - HC87
Report of the Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer)

3. MATTERS OF URGENCY

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours’ prior notice, preferably in writing,
has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides is urgent.



Agenda Annex

HAMBLETON

DISTRICT COUNCIL

HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING

LICENSING AND APPEALS HEARINGS PANEL

PROCEDURE

The hearing of matters will be less formal than hearings before, for instance, a
Magistrates’ Court. In particular, strict rules of evidence are not adhered to and
information is not provided under oath. Nevertheless, proceedings before the
Panel will observe basic rules of natural justice.

At the beginning of the hearing the Chairman shall:-
e ask those present to introduce themselves;
e explain the procedure;

e ask the parties whether they wish permission for another person to appear at
the hearing.

The Panel will consider whether the public should be excluded from all or any part
of the hearing. This will only be done if the Panel considers that the public interest
in so doing outweighs the public interest in the hearing taking place in public.

The Panel will consider requests for permission for other persons to appear at the
hearing. Such permission will not be unreasonably withheld.

The Chairman will ask the Principal Licensing Officer to outline the background to
the case.

The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the Panel (through the
Chairman) and cross-examination shall not be permitted unless the Panel
considers that cross-examination is required for it to consider the matter.

Page 1



7. The Chairman is likely to ask for the views of the parties in the following order:-

(a) the applicant/licence holder (including any other persons who have been
given permission to participate);

(b) any party making representations (including any other persons who have

been given permission to participate).

8. The applicant/licence holder will be given the final opportunity to address the
Panel.

9.  The Panel may exclude disruptive persons.
10. The Panel may adjourn the hearing.

11. The Panel may ask the parties to withdraw so that it can consider its determination.
In considering its determination, the Panel may ask its Legal Advisor to provide it
with legal and procedural advice. The nature of this advice will be notified to the
parties.

12. The Panel will make its determination at the end of the hearing and this will be
confirmed in writing.

February 2017

Page 2



Agenda ltem 2

HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To:  Licensing and Appeals Hearings Panel

1 September 2017

From: Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer)
Subject: APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE
LICENCE - MR JAMES ARMSTRONG — HC87

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 Members are asked to consider whether or not to grant an application for the renewal of a
hackney carriage vehicle licence.

2.0 PROCEDURE

2.1 The procedure for licensing hearings is attached as an Annex to the Agenda.

3.0 LICENCE STATUS

3.1 Since 18™ November 2015, Mr James Armstrong has held a hackney carriage vehicle
licence (plate number HC87) in respect of a Mercedes E270 CDI, vehicle registration
mark H13 AYP. The licence is due to expire on 31% October 2017.

3.2 On 27" July 2017, James Armstrong applied to renew the hackney carriage vehicle
licence pertaining to the vehicle. A copy of the application form is attached at Annex A.

3.3 All applicants are required to produce the following documents before a licence will be
renewed:

e acurrent MOT Certificate;

e proof that the licensing authority’s testing arrangements have been satisfied (i.e. a test
paper completed and signed by a Hambleton-based VOSA-accredited testing station);
and

e a current vehicle insurance certificate or cover note which includes the carriage of
passengers for private hire;

3.4 The applicant has produced the requisite documents listed in 3.3 and copies are attached
at Annexes B, C & D. The documents have been accepted and validated by licensing
officers.

3.5 The MOT history of the vehicle has been taken from the GOV.UK website and is attached
at Annex E.

3.6 The most recent MOT certificate shows that, on 24™ October 2016, the recorded mileage
was 58,157 miles.

3.7 According to the registration document, attached at Annex F, the vehicle in question was
first registered on 6™ August 2004 (13 years ago).

3.8 On 27™ July 2017, Mr Armstrong also provided a record of the service history for the

vehicle in question. The record is attached at Annex G.

Page 3



3.9

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

5.0

5.1

On 15™ February 2017, five months before submitting his application, Mr Armstrong sent a
letter to the Licensing Team to support his subsequent application and to provide reasons
for the council to grant the licence on the basis of the individual circumstances of his case.
Mr Armstrong sent a further letter to the Licensing Team in support of his application on
27" July 2017. Copies of the letters are attached at Annex H.

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

In carrying out its licensing functions, the Panel should have regard to the council’s
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.

In accordance with paragraph 2.2.1 of the policy, the council will generally only grant a
licence in respect of a hackney carriage vehicle if it is less than 10 years old at the time of
the application. For these purposes, the age of the vehicle shall be taken from the date of
first registration. The vehicle in question surpassed this general age limit in August 2014.

The Licensing Committee approved the adoption of an age policy on 11" February 2016
having satisfied itself that it was appropriate to promote public safety, reliability and
improved high standards of hackney carriage and private hire services in the district.

The council’s policy can (and is generally likely to) affect the outcome of the decision in
most cases and this is entirely lawful. The policy is a means of securing a consistent
approach to individual cases.

Each case must be considered in the light of the policy but not so that the policy
automatically determines the outcome”.

According to the minutes of the meeting on 11" February 2016, the Licensing Committee
acknowledged that the policy allowed exceptions to the general rule by placing a
requirement on the licensing authority to consider each application on its individual merits
and to depart from the general policy where the specific circumstances of a case justify
making an exception.

The onus is on the applicant to demonstrate that any such exception should be made?.

DETERMINATION BY THE PANEL

Members are advised to take one of the following steps:

5.1.1 The Panel may conclude that the specific circumstances of the applicant’s
individual case justify making an exception from the general policy, in which case,
the Panel may grant the application; or

5.1.2 The Panel may refuse to renew the licence on the grounds of any reasonable
cause.

Background papers: Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy

Procedure for Licensing Hearings

Author ref: SF
Contact: Simon Fisher

Principal Licensing Officer
Direct Line No: (01609) 767209

'Ry Hampshire County Council, ex p W [1994] ELR 460
2R v Crown Court at Sheffield, ex p Consterdine (1998) 
[...]
L:

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976

Standards of Inspection

All Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles must be maintained to no less than the standards set out in the VOSA
publication ‘MOT Inspection Manual — Private Passenger and Light Commercial Vehicle Testing’, ISBN 978-0-9548352-5-2,

Failure to meet such standards would constitute an automatic fail of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles

Inspection.

in addition, the inspection should be failed if any of the reasons below apply:

| Lighting Equipment

Reasons for Failure

| Front and rear ilamps

Lights inoperable or of insufficient intensity.

| Headlamps

Incorrect bulbs fitted.

| Headlamps aim

Lamps not properly aligned.

| Stop lamps

| Lamp flickers when tapped lightly by hand.

Rear reflectors

Direction indicators

Steering and suspension

| Reasons for Failure

Steering control

| Inoperable, worn or faulty steering or suspension.

Steering mechanism/system

Power steering

Jagged edges on steering wheef rim.

Transmission

Wheel bearings

_Front suspension

Rear suspension

Shock absorbers

]

Brakes

Reasons for Failure

Controls/ABS warning system

Any of the syitems do not operate effectively and/or safely.

Condition of service brake system

Condition of parking brake system

| Service brake performance
' Parking brake performance

. Tyres and wheels

Reasons.for Failure

| Tvre tvpe

Damaged, worn, substandard or otherwise iliegal tyres.

| Tyre condition (including spare)

Failure to provide a suitable jack and/or wheelbrace.

| Road wheels

A spare wheel not provided and secured contrary to manufacturers’ spec.

| Seat belfs Reasons for Failure
| Mouniings Damaged, worn or incorrectly operating seatbelts.
| Conditions Insufficient seatbelts.
| General Reasons for Failure

Driver’s view of the road, mirrors

Loose. damaged. missing or defective mirrors.

Horn

| Defective horn.

Exhaust system

| Missing. insecure or inadequate heat shield.

Fuel system

L
[...]
O\\Ao\m\—o\c\g.éti OLTOD, b\%\zaaé‘-\g
Sl oD @2 8D o T
TNAD WO EM L ELE 1S M p@\\%—fn&e e
@DV\Q\\*\\:«,.\\ DN o S S - @Q(QQ\-’\; V"\Q‘“\\
CLAE e FhLL SerRaoee A A -

AN = U D \,\_\)(;SQ\(S

Conoitbo W T =
e SuoseXe [ XY N ‘ =
To e on Ve N N \——\r\@\’\_@M\a\e\mQ

PER. ManOYSRETaRESD A SrsCHen D &=na |
Looold LaelLceme ST ‘IV\ES\D@T@HQ\Qa |
V eee \eee ) A e PQQ@@\G/B‘R%\W
moroekesm e v es® ond aoe
O\ DD e B EA\CRagaI0 = LB mon Ak

NNV A L\ o O (P N R N T e~ N



Preb\em9y s mToe- one oF gy a2
C/G‘ e W\@Ec@ée%> Lo et Y
cppeeR en Fermbl@omay GR e

\ L AeR Shen® Wiy WMS mers PeletA
oo | m\m—c;cﬁuc:e(:\) =D oo re & \‘—-—\\O\\— TONS
Aol e = Sre - e VA@ Trveg
S A Teel ek Tine D ]

\ elS e LedeR S Ldny taokiniey b
@(GE@H@A —\d CooDe Qréb\eﬂ%
oM a\Ven O rep e eRS Lo’ e
N—Vov— A N2 R (C IR PG IS \‘—CB“EJ@)’“ \——\r—\,@,
Precedent For ol\lez Gopeal™ YO
Coeod \=e e oo o oo CRCetn@ Her
e OV e\e S Laare\d FMese Yalae Y@
Do eSS, LEmM e n D et SURN
PrAosrfineg Cocdinad Waith Tell Sence
\(‘FD\’CSZ\/\ S=UERY CBF’\L\,\ =@ Lice naed Yo i
_\9‘ Mo = TRD, o o P reaere D\r'c‘\\-@‘k\ el
\\i\@ésg Sels Lesnld ee clkhle Yo adese

Vo LooK Yieese N e \V\&;Q\\\Q\ T A

XSS

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 Procedure
	2 Application for the Renewal of a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence - Mr James Armstrong - HC87
	Committee Report HC87
	Annex A - Application Form
	Annex B - MOT
	Annex C - Vehicle Inspection Form
	Annex D - Insurance
	Annex E - MOT History
	Annex F - Vehicle Registration Doc
	Annex G - Service Booklet
	Annex H - Letters from Applicant






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the LICENSING AND 
APPEALS HEARINGS PANEL held at 9.30 am 

on Friday, 1st September, 2017 at Main 
Committee Room, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, 

Northallerton  

Present

Councillor M A Barningham (in the Chair)

Councillor P Bardon Councillor K G Hardisty

LAHP.8 APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE 
LICENCE - MR JAMES ARMSTRONG - HC87

All Wards

The subject of the decision:
 
The Director of Law and Governance asked the Panel to consider whether to grant or 
refuse an application for the renewal of a hackney carriage vehicle licence.
 
Alternative options considered:
 
The Panel considered refusing the application but concluded that the specific 
circumstances of the case were sufficient to justify departing from the Council’s 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 

The reason for the decision:

The Panel considered the officer’s report, the applicant’s representations, the Council’s 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy and the relevant legislation.

The Panel noted that the vehicle in question satisfied the mechanical standards set out 
in the Council’s policy.  However, the vehicle reached the general ten year age limit (as 
prescribed by the policy) in August 2014.  The Panel noted that the age limit was 
adopted in order to promote public safety, reliability and improved high standards of 
hackney carriage and private hire services in the district.   

The applicant informed the Panel that his vehicle was a luxury brand, was exceptionally 
well maintained and that the recorded mileage on the vehicle was comparatively low.  
The applicant invited the Panel to consider the exceptional circumstances of his case 
on the basis of the vehicle’s quality, appearance and condition.  

The Panel considered the vehicle’s MOT history and full service history.  The Panel 
acknowledged that, since the applicant took ownership of the vehicle, all MOT tests 
had been passed with no advisory notice items recorded and regular services had 
been carried out.  The Panel was therefore satisfied that the mechanical condition of 
the vehicle was maintained to a high standard.  

The Panel inspected the vehicle and was impressed by its exceptional appearance.  
The Panel was therefore satisfied that the appearance of the vehicle and the level of 
comfort provided to passengers would surpass the expectations of the travelling public.  



LICENSING AND APPEALS HEARINGS PANEL
1 September 2017

In conclusion, the Panel was satisfied that the mechanical condition of the vehicle, the 
quality of the vehicle and its exceptional appearance, along with the comparatively low 
mileage, would adequately promote the Council’s policy objectives in relation to 
standards, reliability and safety of licensed vehicles.  

THE DECISION:
 
Taking account of the above and having given appropriate weight to the evidence, the 
Panel was satisfied that the application could be granted without having a detrimental 
impact on the policy objectives.  Therefore, the Panel decided to grant the application.

The meeting closed at 10.15 am

___________________________
Chairman of the Panel


